GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1174
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2019

Employees in Skill Development Centres (NSDC)
1174. DR. T. SUMATHY (a) THAMIZHACHI THANGAPANDIAN:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has appointed adequate employees for carrying out the works in the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, NSDC and NSDA in the last five years;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the detailed list of employees appointed so far;

(c) the total annual expenditure incurred under various heads including salaries and travel allowances;

(d) whether the Government has taken any effective steps to increase the number of persons to be imparted skill training in the country under various skill trades; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the total amount earmarked, allocated and spent so far during the last five years, year-wise, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJ KUMAR SINGH)

(@) to (c) The Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE) came into existence on 9" November, 2014 after bifurcation from Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports with the mandate to skill people to enable them earn their livelihood. Since it was a newly created Ministry, there was shortage of manpower to handle the work. However, as the time elapsed, adequate employees have been deployed by the Government in MSDE.

National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) is a not-for-profit public limited company incorporated on July 31, 2008 under section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 which aims to promote skill development by catalyzing creation of large, quality and for-profit vocational institutions. The Government of India through MSDE holds 49% of the share capital of NSDC, while the private


sector has the balance 51% of the share capital. The appointments in NSDC at different levels are not done by the Government but NSDC itself.

National Skill Development Agency (NSDA) is an autonomous body under Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship that anchors the National Skill Qualifications Framework and allied quality assurance mechanisms for synergizing skill initiatives in the country. Since, MSDE did not have a separate Cadre and Budget allocation in the year 2014-15, year-wise details of employees appointed by the Government in MSDE and NSDA for the last four years (i.e.
2015-16 to 2018-19) is given as under:

Year MSDE NSDA
Number of | Exp. On Salary | Exp. On | Number of | Exp. On
Persons (in Lakh) TA/DA (in | Persons Salary &
during the Lakh) during the | other items
year year (in Lakh)
2015-16 46 358.60 48.90 7 57.00
2016-17 77 785.30 53.20 7 53.00
2017-18 96 826.80 87.80 10 75.00
2018-19 172 1514.21 151.64 9 47.00

(d) & (e) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is a flagship scheme of this Ministry having two components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State-Engagement Component of PMKVY (2016-20). Training under PMKVY 2016-20 is being imparted in National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) aligned Job Roles. As on 11.11.2019, 69.03 lakh (appx.) candidates have been trained in the country under PMKVY 2016-20.

Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, there is no provision for State-wise allocation of funds. Under this component, funds are released to NSDC which are subsequently released by NSDC on reimbursement basis at various stages of training (commencement of the training after validation, successful certification and placement) to the empanelled training providers and centres. Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, as on 11.11.2019, funds
amounting to Rs. 5034.44 Cr. (approx) have been disbursed to NSDC for the implementation of this component. Under this component, 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 has been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions. As on 11.11.2019, Rs. 808.96 Crore has been disbursed to State Governments / SSDMs for the implementation of the CSSM component. The State-wise details are given at Annexure.


Year wise and component wise expenditure under PMKVY 2016-20 is as under:

(Amt. in Crore as on 11.11.2019)

Year CSCM CSSM
Component Component

FY 2016-17 550.00 149.99
FY 2017-18 1132.48 588.70
FY 2018-19 1887.96 21.23
FY 2019-20 1464.00 49.04
Total 5034.44 808.96


Annexure referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1174 due

for reply on 25.11.2019

S. State/ UT Name Funds S. | State/ UT Name | Funds Released
No. Released by | No. by MSDE (in
MSDE (in Rs.)
Rs.)
1. Uttar Pradesh 52,26,00,000 | 22. | West Bengal 38,04,64,812
2. Chhattisgarh 13,19,76,000 | 23. | Jammu & Kashmir 22,94,18,280
3. Rajasthan 14,19,35,789 | 24. | Jharkhand 29,59,64,978
4. Madhya Pradesh 21,46,66,296 | 25. | Nagaland 16,94,76,980
5. Tripura 8,37,68,100 | 26. | Assam 36,95,32,800
6. Andhra Pradesh 11,84,26,464 | 27. | Sikkim 2,00,16,360
7. Karnataka 21,43,95,135 | 28. | Kerala 22,00,25,988
8. Arunachal Pradesh 7,21,32,216 | 29. | Meghalaya 12,77,96,760
FY 2016-17 1,49,99,00,000 | 30. | Maharashtra 85,77,62,615
9. Tamil Nadu 34,43,10,720 | 31. | Delhi 15,39,72,000
10. | Punjab 26,39,52,000 | 32. | Dadra & 1,10,85,984
Nagar
Haveli
11. | Puducherry 2,59,55,280 | 33. | Goa 10,70,25,937
12. | Bihar 36,81,62,449 | 34. | Mizoram 10,88,73,601
13. | Uttarakhand 20,32,43,040 FY 2017-18 5,88,70,65,163
14. | Himachal Pradesh 21,55,60,800 | 35. [ Daman & Diu 3,00,24,540
15. | Manipur 24,99,88,939 | 36. | Lakshadweep 123,17,760
16. | A & N Islands 2,10,78,767 | 37. | Andhra Pradesh 17,00,00,000
17. | Chandigarh 6,15,88,800 FY 2018-19 21,23,42,300
18. | Guijarat 35,94,93,826 [38. | Chhattishgarh 22,38,00,000
19. | Haryana 21,56,99,375 [39. | Arunachal 7,21,17,552
Pradesh
20. | Odisha 27,71,49,600 #0. | Puducherry 4,74,96,000
21. | Telangana 22,94,64,472 #1. | Uttarakhand 14,69,35,000
FY 2019-20 49,03,48,552
Grand Total 808,96,56,015
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